IX. 5010 STANDARD COMPANION GUIDE
  A.     Transaction Introduction
IEHP Provider EDI Manual                                        01/12                                              IX-1
Standard Companion Guide (CG) Transaction Information Effective January 1, 2012
IEHP Instructions related to Implementation Guides (IG) based
On X12 Version 005010X222A1
Health Care Claim/Encounter: Professional (837)
and on X12 Version 005010X223A2

 CLM02 Total Claim Charge Amount Must balance to the sum SV2
service line in Loop 2400
 CLM05-3 Claim Frequency Type Code 1
7
8
1 = Original claim submission
7 = Replacement
8 = Deletion
2300 CN1 Contract Information
2300 CN101 Contract Type Code 02, 05, 09 Required for post-adjudicated
claims and capitated encounters
when loop ID- 2400, CN101,
line level contract type, is not
used.
 02 = “per diem” (Paid), 05 =
“Capitated” (capitated) 09 =
“Other” (Denied)
2300 REF Payer Claim Control Number
 REF01  Original Reference Number F8
 REF02 Payer Claim Control Number Identifies ICN from original
claim when submitting
adjustment (replacement or
voided claim or encounter).
2300 REF Claim Identifier for
Transmission Intermediaries
Required
 REF01  Original Reference Number D9
IX. 5010 STANDARD COMPANION GUIDE
 B.     Included ASC X12 Implementation Guides
      1.   005010X222A1 Health Care Claim/Encounter: Professional
IEHP Provider EDI Manual                                        01/12                                              IX-7
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
 REF02 Payer Claim Control Number Unique claim number required
for all submissions.
2300 HI Health Care Diagnosis Code
2300 HI01-1 Code List Qualifier Code
(Principal Diagnosis Code)
BK BK is the only valid value at
this time. Claims with ABK will
be rejected until ICD10
implementation.
2300 HI02-1 to
HI12-1
Code List Qualifier Code BF BF is the only valid value at this
time. Claims with ABF will be
rejected until ICD10
implementation.
2310B PRV Rendering Provider Specialty
Information
2310B PRV03 Provider Taxonomy Code Taxonomy code always required
for submissions.
2320 CAS Claim Adjustment
 CAS02 Adjustment Reason Code For post-adjudicated claims and
capitated encounters, if a claim
is denied, the claim denial
reason code should be
populated.
2330B DTP Claim Check or Remittance
Date
Required for encounters/post-
adjudicated claims when loop
ID-2430, line check or
remittance date is not used.
DTP01 = “573”
2400 SV1 Professional Service
2400 SV101-1 Product or Service ID
Qualifier
HC IEHP only accepts valid
HCPCS. The AMA’s CPT
codes are also level 1 HCPCS so
also reported under HC.
2400 SV103 Unit or Basis for
Measurement Code

 CLM02 Total Claim Charge Amount Must balance to the sum SV2
service line in Loop 2400
 CLM05-3 Claim Frequency Type Code 1
2
3
4
7
8
9
1 = Original claim submission
2=Interim- First Claim
3=Interim- Continuing Claim
4=Interim- Last Claim
7 = Replacement
8 = Deletion
9=Final Claim for a Home
Health PPS Episode
2300 DTP Date- Admission Date/Hour
 DTP02 Date Time Period Format
Qualifier
D8 D8=CCYYMMDD
DT=CCYYMMDDHHMM
 DTP03 Admission Date/Hour Hours (HH) are expressed as
“00” for midnight, “01” for
1A.M. and so on through “23”
for 11P.M.
Minutes (MM) are expressed as
“00” through “59”. If the actual
minutes are not known, use a
default of “00”.
This is only required for original
or final bills.
IX. 5010 STANDARD COMPANION GUIDE
  B.     Included ASC X12 Implementation Guides
   2.   005010X223A2 Health Care Claim/Encounter: Institutional
IEHP Provider EDI Manual                                        01/12                                              IX-11
2300 CN1 Contract Information
 CN101 Contract Type Code 02, 05, 09 Required for post-adjudicated
claims and capitated encounters.
02 = “per diem” (Paid), 05 =
“Capitated” (capitated) 09 =
“Other” (Denied)
2300 REF Payer Claim Control
Number
 REF01  Original Reference Number F8
 REF02 Payer Claim Control
Number
Identifies ICN from original
claim when submitting
adjustment (replacement or
void).
2300 REF Claim Identifier for
Transmission Intermediaries
Required
 REF01  Original Reference Number D9
 REF02 Payer Claim Control
Number
Unique claim number required
for all submissions.
2300 HI Principal Diagnosis Code
 HI01-1 Code List Qualifier Code BK BK is the only valid value at
this time. Claims with ABK will
be rejected until ICD10
implementation.
2300 HI Admitting Diagnosis
 HI01-1 Code List Qualifier Code BJ BJ is the only valid value at this
time. Claims with ABJ will be
rejected until ICD10
implementation.
2300 HI Patient’s Reason for Visit
 HI01-1 to
HI01-3
Code List Qualifier Code PR PR is the only valid value at this